
Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Waste Collection

Garbage and Recycling - 140/240 Litre Bins (Standard Size) $374.00 $467.50 25.0% $93.50 No No

Garbage and Recycling - 240/240 Litre Bins $408.00 $510.00 25.0% $37.00 No No

Garbage and Recycling - 80/240 Litre Bins $326.00 $407.50 25.0% $30.00 No No

Additional - Garbage - 140 Litre Bin (Standard Size) $305.00 $381.30 25.0% $28.00 No No

Additional - Garbage - 240 Litre Bin $396.00 $495.00 25.0% $36.00 No No

Additional - Garbage - 80 Litre Bin $259.00 $323.75 25.0% $23.00 No No

Additional - Recycling - 240 Litre Bin $168.00 $210.00 25.0% $15.00 No No

Garbage/Recycle Service Extension - per km (by request and subject to Council 

approval)
$158.40 $158.40 0.0% $14.40 No No

Waste Management Centres

Municipal Waste

Bag $5.00 $5.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Wheelie Bin $10.00 $10.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level 4 x 6 trailer $30.00 $30.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped 4  x 6 Trailer $54.00 $54.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level Tandem Trailer $70.00 $70.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped Tandem Trailer $94.00 $94.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per cubic meter $50.00 $50.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per Tonne $180.00 $180.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 Demolition, Construction, Commercial, Industrial Waste

Bag $6.00 $6.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Wheelie Bin $12.00 $12.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level 4 x 6 trailer $35.00 $35.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped 4  x 6 Trailer $50.00 $50.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level Tandem Trailer $80.00 $80.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped Tandem Trailer $100.00 $100.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per cubic meter $90.00 $90.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per Tonne $200.00 $200.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Comingled Recycling (Unsorted)
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Bag $1.00 $1.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Wheelie Bin $2.00 $2.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level 4 x 6 trailer $10.00 $10.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped 4  x 6 Trailer $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level Tandem Trailer $20.00 $20.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped Tandem Trailer $30.00 $30.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per cubic meter $25.00 $25.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per Tonne $140.00 $140.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Greenwaste

Bag $3.00 $3.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Wheelie Bin $5.00 $5.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level 4 x 6 trailer $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped 4  x 6 Trailer $25.00 $25.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Level Tandem Trailer $35.00 $35.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Heaped Tandem Trailer $45.00 $45.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per cubic meter $30.00 $30.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Per Tonne $180.00 $180.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Mattresses or Bed Bases (each) $37.00 $37.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

E-Waste - $ per kilo

Tyres

Car / Motor Cycle $9.50 $9.50 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Car / Motor Cycle (with Rim) $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Light Truck $12.00 $12.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Light Truck (with Rim) $25.00 $25.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tractor / Heavy Truck (small) $110.00 $110.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tractor / Heavy Truck (medium) $210.00 $210.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tractor / Heavy Truck (large) $300.00 $300.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Earthmover / Tractor (extra large) $1,670.00 $1,670.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Forklift $50.00 $50.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Loader $480.00 $480.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

LPG Cylinders

Small (<9kg) $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Large (>9kg) 25 25 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Fridge or Air Conditioner $20.00 $20.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Clean Soil (per cubic metre) $25.00 $25.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Concrete, Bricks and Rubble

Cubic Meter $22.00 $22.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Small Trailer $32.00 $32.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tandem Trailer $42.00 $42.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Wheelie Bin / Boot $12.00 $12.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Kindergarten and Child Care

Kindergarten - per term fee

4 Year Old (15 hours) $408.00 $408.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
4 Year Old - More than one child enrolled (15 hours) $408.00 $408.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
3 Year Old (15 hours) $196.00 $196.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child Subsidised by DEECD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No
* Note - Kindergarten fees will run on a calendar year basis. i.e. Fees for 2019/20 

will be effective 1/1/20 - 31/12/20.

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Child Care - per day fee (without food) $0.00 $0.00

Child care fees (< 3 years old) $97.00 $97.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child care fees (>= 3 years old) $97.00 $97.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
Child care fees (< 3 years old) - Half Day (7:00am to 12:30pm or 12:30pm to 

6:00pm)
$49.00 $49.00 0.0% $0.00

Yes No

Child care fees (>= 3 years old) - Half Day (7:00am to 12:30pm or 12:30pm to 

6:00pm)
$49.00 $49.00 0.0% $0.00

Yes No

Child care fees (school age - Before School Care) $21.00 $21.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child care fees (school age - After School Care) $26.00 $26.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child care fees (school age - vacation care) $43.00 $43.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Child Care - per day fee (with food) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Child care fees (< 3 years old) $99.00 $99.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child care fees (>= 3 years old) $99.00 $99.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
Child care fees (< 3 years old) - Half Day (7:00am to 12:30pm or 12:30pm to 

6:00pm)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Yes No

Child care fees (>= 3 years old) - Half Day (7:00am to 12:30pm or 12:30pm to 

6:00pm)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Yes No

Child care fees (school age - Before School Care) $33.00 $33.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Child care fees (school age - After School Care) $33.00 $33.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Child care fees (school age - vacation care) $44.00 $44.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Pools

General Admission

Adult Single Admission $5.00 $5.50 10.0% $0.50 Yes No

Adult Single Admission - Concession $2.50 $3.00 20.0% $0.50 Yes No

Junior (<16 years) Single Admission $2.50 $3.00 20.0% $0.50 Yes No

Supervising Adult Single Admission $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Event Spectator Single Admission
$2.50 $2.50

0.0% $0.00
Yes No

$0.00

Memberships - Standard $0.00

Family Season Ticket $175.00 $180.00 2.9% $5.00 Yes No

Adult Season Ticket $105.00 $110.00 4.8% $5.00 Yes No

Junior (<16 years) Season Ticket $60.00 $65.00 8.3% $5.00 Yes No

Family Season Ticket - Concession $135.00 $140.00 3.7% $5.00 Yes No

Adult Season Ticket - Concession / Seniors $80.00 $85.00 6.3% $5.00 Yes No

$0.00

Memberships - Early Bird $0.00

Family Season Ticket $125.00 $130.00 4.0% $5.00 Yes No

Adult Season Ticket $80.00 $85.00 6.3% $5.00 Yes No

Junior (<16 years) Season Ticket $50.00 $55.00 10.0% $5.00 Yes No

Family Season Ticket - Concession $125.00 $125.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Adult Season Ticket - Concession / Seniors $75.00 $75.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

$0.00

Pool Hire $0.00

Schools (outside of operating hours): $0.00

 - Single Session $75.00 $75.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 - 5-15 Sessions $370.00 $370.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 - 16-35 Sessions $925.00 $925.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 - 36+ Sessions $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 - Lifeguard (per hour) $62.00 $62.00

0.0% $0.00

Yes No

Individual Private Hire - outside operating hours (e.g parties) Not Available Not Available

Swimming Clubs - OUTSIDE of operating hours General Admission Season Pass Yes No

Swimming Clubs - WITHIN Council operating hours $15.00 Season Pass Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Other Sporting Clubs - OUTSIDE of operating hours
General Admission General Admission 

Subject to bookings

Yes No

 Other Sporting Clubs - WITHIN Council operating hours (depending on 

numbers - limits may apply)

$15.00 General Admission 

Subject to bookings

Yes No

Lane Hire:

 - Within operating hours, per lane per hour $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Instructors or Commercial Operators

 OUTSIDE of operating hours
General Admission General Admission 

Subject to bookings

Yes No

 - WITHIN operating hours, per lane per hour* $15.00 $15.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
Note – all user groups must complete and comply with the conditions 

contained in the “Swimming Pool – User Group Release form”.

Kiosk Sales

All Items RRP RRP Yes No

Animal Control

Registration and Permit Fees

Dog Registration - Maximum* $119.00 $119.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Dog Registration - Maximum Pensioner* $61.40 $61.40 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Dog Registration - Reduced* $42.30 $42.30 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Dog Registration - Reduced Pensioner* $23.20 $23.20 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Dog Registration - Working Dog* $23.20 $23.20 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Cat Registration - Maximum* $119.00 $119.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Cat Registration - Maximum Pensioner* $61.40 $61.40 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Cat Registration - Reduced* $42.30 $42.30 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Cat Registration - Reduced Pensioner* $23.20 $23.20 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Registration - Animal Business* $124.00 $124.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Transfer of Registration from Another Municipality $11.00 $11.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Replacement Registration Tag $11.00 $11.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Permit to Keep Multiple Animals $58.00 $58.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Animals registered for the first time between 1 January and 28 February** $15.10 $15.10 0.0% $0.00 No Partially
* Includes the Victorian State Government Levy of $3.50 per dog, $2.00 per cat 

or $10.00 per animal business
** To be charged Replacement Registration Tag fee + State Government Levy of 

$4.00 per animal
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Impoundment Fees

Release  - per animal (Cats and Dogs) $102.00 $102.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Release - per animal (Cattle, Sheep, Horses and Other) $48.00 $48.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Sustenance - per animal per day (All Animals) $22.50 $22.50 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Transport (Cattle, Sheep and Horses and other)
Cost + 50% Cost + 50% Yes No

Cat Trap Hire

Deposit $50.00 $50.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Fee (per week) $11.00 $11.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Building

Class 1, 2 and 10 - (Dwellings and Outbuildings)

New Dwellings (up to 4 inspections included)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee 

$1,600)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee 

$1,600)

Yes No

External Additions (up to 4 inspections included)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee 

$1,045)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee 

$1,045)

Yes No

Internal Alterations (up to 2 inspections included)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee $820)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee $820)

Yes No

Multi Unit Developments (up to 4 inspections per unit  included)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee $1,250 

per unit)

Cost of Works x 0.005 

(Minimum Fee $1,250 

per unit)

Yes No

Class 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 (Commercial, Industrial and Other)

< $30,000 $940.00 $940.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

$30,001 - $100,000
$490 + Cost of Works 

x 0.0125

$490 + Cost of Works 

x 0.0125

Yes No

$100,001 - $500,000
$1,600 + Cost of 

Works x 0.003

$1,600 + Cost of 

Works x 0.003

Yes No

$500,001+
$3,300 + Cost of 

Works x 0.0016

$3,300 + Cost of 

Works x 0.0016

Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Additional Inspections

Inspection $355.00 $355.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Minor Works

Garages, Carports <$5,000 in value (1 inspection included) $450.00 $450.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Garages, Carports $5,000<$10,000 in value (1 inspection included) $580.00 $580.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Garages, Carports $10,000<$20,000 in value (1 inspection included) $700.00 $700.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Garages, Carports >$20,000 (up to 2 inspections included) $900.00 $900.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Pools (above ground) $650.00 $650.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Pools (inground) $850.00 $850.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Pool (Fence only) $290.00 $290.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Swimming Pools - Application for Registration As Regulated No Yes

Swimming Pools - Information Search Fee As Regulated No Yes

Swimming Pools - Lodgement of Certificate of pool barrier compliance As Regulated No Yes

Swimming Pools - Lodgement of Certificate of pool barrier non compliance As Regulated No Yes

Swimming Pools - Pool Compliance Inspections (Including Report) $400.00
Building Removals, Verandas, Re-stumping, Fences (up to 1 inspection 

included)

$580.00 $580.00
0.0% $0.00

Yes No

Demolitions

All Types (up to 2 inspections included) $800.00 $800.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Lodgement Fee

Domestic and Commercial (>$5,000) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Building Commission Levies

Domestic (>$10,000 Cost of Works) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Commercial  (>$10,000 Cost of Works) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Services

Application for Extension of Time $90.00 $90.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Records Retrieval (Non FOI)
$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

Yes No

Occupancy Permits (not in conjunction with Building Permit)

150% of the costs of 

works for Relevant 

Building Permit

150% of the costs of 

works for Relevant 

Building Permit

Yes No

Owner-builder Certificate of Consent As Regulated As Regulated Yes Yes

Building Certificates As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Consideration for report and consent under  Section 29A of the Act (Building 

Permit Application for Demolition) - Regulation 312

As Regulated As Regulated Yes Yes

Consideration for report and consent under Part 4, 5, 8 or 604(4) of the 

regulations (Regulation 312)

As Regulated As Regulated Yes Yes

Consideration for report and consent under 610(2) of the regulations 

(Stormwater Discharge Points) - Regulation 312

As Regulated As Regulated Yes Yes

Building Compliance (Cost +50%) (minimum $600)
Cost + 50% 

(minimum $600)

Cost + 50% 

(minimum $600)

Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Planning

Application for a Permit or to Amend a Planning Permit

Class 1 – Change of use only As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

To develop land or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot or to 

undertake development ancillary to the use of the land for a single dwelling per 

lot if the estimated cost of development included in the application is:

Class 2 - Dwellings $10,000 to $100,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 3 - Dwellings more than $100,001 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
To develop land (other than for a single dwelling per lot) if the estimated cost 

of development included in the application is:

Class 4 - $10,000 or less As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 5 - $10,000 to $250,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 6 - $250,000 to $500,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 7 - $500,000 to $1,000,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 8 - $1,000,000 to $7,000,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 9 - $7,000,000 to $10,000,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 10 - $10,000,000 to $50,000,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 11 - Over $50,000,000 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 12 - Subdivide existing building As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 13 - Subdivide land into two lots As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
Class 14 - To effect a realignment of a common boundary between lots or to 

consolidate two or more lots

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 15 - To subdivide land As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
Class 16 - To remove a restriction (within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 

1988) over land if the land has been used or developed for more than 2 years 

before the date of the applications in a manner which would have been lawful 

under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 but for the existence of the 

restriction

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 17 - To create, vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the 

Subdivision Act 1988 or to create or remove a right of way

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Class 18 - To create, vary or remove an easement other than a right of way or to 

vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement other than a right of 

way in a Crown grant

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Amend an Application (Regulation 8A)

Amend an application for a permit after notice has been given for every class of 

application (other than Class 4)

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Amend an application for a permit after notice has been given for every class of 

application (other than Class 5)

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Combined Permit Applications
The fee for an application for any combination of the classes of application 

outlined above is the sum arrived at by adding the highest of the fees which 

would have applied if separate applications had been made plus 50% of each of 

the other fees which would have applied if separate applications had been 

made.

Application to Amend the Planning Scheme

Stage 1 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Stage 2 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Stage 3 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Stage 4 As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other

Certificate of Compliance As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Planning Certificate As Regulated As Regulated No Yes
Satisfaction Matters - Determining a matter where a planning scheme specifies 

that the matter must be done to the satisfaction of a responsible authority or a 

referral authority

As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Consideration of a Request for the Demolition of a Building As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Application for Extension of Time $90.00 $90.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Records Retrieval (Non FOI)
$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

Yes No

Assessment of a Development Plan $130 + $30 per lot $340.00 Yes No

Public Notice of an Application $45.00 $121.80 for 1-20 

letters

$230.00 for 20+ 

letters

Yes No

Admin Fee for Section 173 Agreements $57.00 $100.00 75.4% $43.00 Yes No

Request for Written Planning Information
$76.00 $128.00

68.4% $52.00
Yes No

Secondary Consent $265.00

Engineering

Consent for Works in a Roadway
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Minor Works (within roadway or pathway)
As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Minor Works (not within roadway or pathway) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Works (within road or pathway Speed 50 km/h or less) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Works (within road or pathway Speed > 50 km/h) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Works (not within road or pathway Speed 50 km/h or less) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Works (not within road or pathway Speed > 50 km/h) As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Local Laws

Grazing Permit As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Stock Grid (0 - 250m) $61.00 $61.00 0.0% $1.00 No No

Stock Grid (250+m - 500m) $122.00 $122.00 0.0% $2.00 No No

Stock Grid (500+m - 1km) $183.00 $183.00 0.0% $3.00 No No

Stock Grid (Greater than 1km) $244.00 $244.00 0.0% $4.00 No No

Environmental Health

Food Premises - Class 1 ready to eat potentially hazardous served to vulnerable 

groups, e.g. hospitals)

$585.00 $585.00
0.0% $0.00

No Partially

Food Premises - Class 2 (potentially hazardous unpackaged foods, e.g. hotels)
$430.00 $430.00

0.0% $0.00
No Partially

Food Premises - Class 3 (Unpacked low risk or pre-packaged potentially 

hazardous, e.g. xx)

$285.00 $285.00
0.0% $0.00

No Partially

Food Premises - Class 4 (Pre-packaged low risk food only, e.g. newsagent)
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00
No Partially

Temporary Food Premises - Class 2

$218.00 $218.00

0.0% $0.00

No Partially

Temporary Food Premises - Class 3

$137.00 $137.00

0.0% $0.00

No Partially

Temporary Food Premises - Class 4

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

No Partially

Transfer Fee - All Others 
50% of Applicable Fee 50% of Applicable Fee No No

Late Penalty Fee - Premises Registrations
50% of Applicable Fee 50% of Applicable Fee No No

Prescribed Accommodation up to 9 beds $200.00 $200.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Prescribed Accommodation 10 or more beds $275.00 $275.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Health Act Premises (e.g. hairdressing, skin penetration) $162.00 $162.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Health Act Premises Schools, Church, and Other Community Groups $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 No Partially

Health Act Premises Inspection Request Fee $173.00 $173.00 0.0% $0.00 No Partially

Caravan Park - Registration As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Caravan Park - Transfer As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Septic Tank Permit (New) As Regulated As Regulated No Partially

Septic Tank Permit (Alteration) As Regulated As Regulated No Partially

Septic Tank Permit (Re-inspection) As Regulated As Regulated No Partially

Records Retrieval (Non FOI)
$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

No No

Corryong Saleyards

Yarding Fees

Bobby Calves  (per head) $2.30 $2.30 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Bulls (per head) $9.65 $9.65 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Cattle (per head) $9.15 $9.15 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Calves (per head) $4.60 $4.60 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Cow and Calf (sold as a unit) $10.25 $10.25 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Sheep (per head) $1.20 $1.20 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Penning and Weigh Fee (per head) $2.85 $2.85 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Scanning Charge (per head)
$2.85 per head 

(Minimum $14.00)

$2.85 per head 

(Minimum $14.00)

Yes No

Selling Charges - Agent

Agents Fee $285.00 $285.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Selling Charges - Vendor

NLIS Rescanning Fee $2.85 $2.85 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

NLIS Device - Retagging/Tagging Fee - Cattle $28.50 $28.50 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

NLIS Device - Retagging/Tagging Fee - Bull $34.00 $34.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

NLIS Device - Non Reader Tagging Fee $4.55 $4.55 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Lost Lifetime Traceability Beast Identification $2.30 $2.30 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Transfer NLIS $0.70 $0.70 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Passed in levy (cattle and calves) Nil Nil Yes No

Other Fees

Unreported Stock movement

additional 25% on top 

of any per head and 

pen fees payable

additional 25% on top 

of any per head and 

pen fees payable

Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Truck wash $1 for 2 minutes $1 for 2 minutes Yes No

Cleaning:

 - Zone 1 $168.00 $168.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

 - additional pens to Zone 1 $5.60 $5.60 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Property

Land Information Certificate As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Valuation Certificate As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Freedom of Information

Application Fee As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Charge for Search Time As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Charge for Supervision As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Charge for providing black and white photocopy As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Other Fees As Regulated As Regulated No Yes

Meeting Rooms and Facilities

Corryong Council Office - Council Chamber

Not for Profit Community Group - Half Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Not for Profit Community Group - Full Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Hourly rate $41.00 $41.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Half Day $155.00 $155.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Full Day $255.00 $255.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tallangatta Integrated Community Centre - Activity Space

Not for Profit Community Group - Half Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Not for Profit Community Group - Full Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Hourly rate $41.00 $41.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Half Day $155.00 $155.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Full Day $255.00 $255.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tallangatta Integrated Community Centre - Library Meeting Room

Not for Profit Community Group - Half Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Not for Profit Community Group - Full Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Half Day $61.00 $61.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Appendix A 13 of 15



Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Commercial/Other - Full Day $102.00 $102.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Tallangatta Integrated Community Centre - Meeting Room

Not for Profit Community Group - Half Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Not for Profit Community Group - Full Day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Half Day $61.00 $61.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Commercial/Other - Full Day $102.00 $102.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Corporate

Records Retrieval (Non FOI)
$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

$90 per hour ($50.00 

minimum charge)

Yes No

Voters Rolls  - no longer available for sale NA NA No No

Council Minutes - Mail outs to Private Citizens $350.00 $350.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Disabled Parking Permit $9.50 $9.50 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Debt Collection

Location/Search Fee At Cost At Cost No No

Property Title Search At Cost At Cost No No

Filing/Listing Fee At Cost At Cost No No

Caveat Fee At Cost At Cost No No

Beneficiary Search At Cost At Cost No No

Duplicate Rate Notice
$15.00 $15.00

0.0% $0.00
Yes No

Photocopying and Faxing

A4 and A3 BandW Copies $1.00 per copy $1.00 per copy Yes No

A4 and A3 Colour Copies $2.00 per copy $2.00 per copy Yes No

Approved Community Groups A4 and A3 B&W Copies $0.00 $0.00 Yes No

Other Fees

Standpipe Water Charge per Kilolitre $4.40 $4.40 0.0% $0.00 No No

Standpipe Key Deposit $50.00 $50.00 0.0% $0.00 No No

Airport Fees

Corryong Airport Hire - Half Day (Not for Profit Community Groups) $55.00 $55.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Corryong Airport Hire - Full Day (Not for Profit Community Groups) $110.00 $110.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
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Towong Shire Council - Budget 2023/24

FEE SCHEDULE (Effective from 1 July 2023)

Description 
2022/23 (includes 

GST if applicable)

2023/24 includes 

GST if applicable)
% Increase $ Increase GST Regulated

Corryong Airport Hire - Half Day (Commercial) $110.00 $110.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No

Corryong Airport Hire - Full Day (Commercial) $220.00 $220.00 0.0% $0.00 Yes No
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